Local Law Filing

Text of law should underlining to indi	be given as ar	nended. Do not include matter	r being eliminated and do not us	se italics of TATE RECORDS
		LaFayette		FED 14 COM
Local La	w No	1	of the year 2019.	DEPARTMENT OF S
A local law	to provide for	the residency requirements of	appointed officers.	
Be it enacted by t	he	Town Board		of the
Town of	LaFaye	ette as follows:		

(Use this form to file a level law with the Secretary of State)

Section 1. Legislative Intent

The services provided by officers of the Town of LaFayette have become increasingly complex and many positions, including but not limited to the Town Attorney, require extensive special training and expertise. In order to facilitate the provision of quality services at a reasonable cost, the Town of LaFayette desires, to the maximum extent possible, to increase the pool of eligible candidates to fill these positions. Accordingly, it is necessary to modify the residency requirements of the Town Law.

Section 2. Authority

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to Article IX, Section 2(c)(1) of the New York State Constitution and Article 2, Section 10(1)(ii)(a)(1) of the New York Municipal Home Rule Law, which authorizes the Town Board to adopt local laws in relation to the qualifications of their officers.

Section 3. Residency of Appointed Officers

Any appointed public officer of the Town of LaFayette is required to be a resident of the County of Onondaga.

Section 4. Statutory provisions superseded

The Town of LaFayette Town Board hereby expressly states its intention that this Local Law shall supersede any provision of the Town Law and Public Officers Law of the State of New York to the contrary, including but not limited to § 23 of the Town Law and § 3 of the Public Officers Law.

Section 5. Severability.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person, firm or corporation, or circumstance, shall be adjusted by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this Local Law or in its application to the person, individual, firm or corporation or circumstance, directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment or order shall be rendered.

Section 6.	inis Local Law is er	rective upon filing with the Secretary of State.
STATE OF NE	W YORK	
COUNTY OF C	ONONDAGA	
I hereby certify LaFayette applicable provi	_ was duly passed by the	red hereto, designated as local law No. 1 of 2019 of the Town of Town Board on FEB 12, 2019, in accordance with the
is a correct tran		receding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner Jackie Bush Roorda
		LaFayette Town Clerk
(Town Seal)	< 2 • ₹	Date: FEBRUARY 12, 2019
-		